RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING MAYOR AND CITY RECORDER TO PURCHASE CERTAIN REAL PROPERTY ON BEHALF OF CITY OF LEBANON RESOLUTION NO. 22

WHEREAS, the real property immediately adjoining the City Hall of the City of Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon, can be purchased at this time, and

WHEREAS, real property in the down town area in the City of Lebanon is constantly increasing in value, and

WHEREAS, it is expected that the City of Lebanon will maintain a constant rate of growth, and that in the foreseeable future it will be necessary to increase the facilities of the City Hall of the City of Lebanon, and

WHEREAS, more property is needed at this time for parking area in the vicinity of the City Hall, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEBANON

That the Mayor and the Recorder are hereby directed to enter into negotiations for the purchase of Lot 6, Block 1, of J. M. Ralston Third Addition to the City of Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon, and they are hereby instructed to purchase same and to obtain a clear title to same, evidenced by a policy of Title Insurance, for a sum of money not to exceed Twelve Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$12,500.00).

Passed by the Council and approved by the Mayor on this <u>21st</u> day of June, 1955.

SCROG Mavor

ATTEST: